jkc
RTL8771B(W/F)
SINGLE-CHIP MULTI-STANDARD GNSS RECEIVER
DRAFT DATASHEET
(CONFIDENTIAL: Development Partners Only)
Rev. 0.5
06 April 2017
Track ID: JATR-8275-15

Single-Chip Multi-Standard GNSS Receiver 5 Track ID: JATR-8275-15   Rev. 1.1
5. Pin Descriptions
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input O: Output
P: Power
5.1. Power-On Trap Pins
Table 1.   Power-On Trap Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
GPIO_12 I 30 0: AVDD_TCXO_OUT = 1.8V
GPIO_7 I 32 0: Internal LDO select
1: Internal SWR select
LOG_OUT/GPIO_9 I 29 0: Internal RTC clock select
1: External RTC clock select
5.2. RF Interface
Table 2.   RF Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
RF_IN I 17 RF input
5.3. Enable and Wakeup
Table 3.   Enable and Wakeup
Symbol Type Pin No Description
HW_RST_N I 11 Enable chip
WAKE_UP I 24 Wakeup chip
jkc
RTL8771B(W/F)
Datasheet
Single-Chip Multi-Standard GNSS Receiver 6 Track ID: JATR-8275-15   Rev. 1.1
5.4. Clock and Other Pins
Table 4.   Clock and Other Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
TCXO_IN I 13 TCXO input
RTC_XI I 2 RTC(32.768kHz) XI
RTC_XO O 3 RTC (32.768kHz) XO
VPOR_SEL I 9 0: Turn off VBAT LDO
1: Turn on VBAT LDO
5.5. Power Pins
Table 5.   Power Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
VD_IO P 1 VDD (1.8~3.3V) for IO
VD33_HV P 5 VBAT LDO output (if VPOR_SEL is high)
3.3V power input (if VPOR_SEL is low)
VBAT P 6 Regulator  input
V_BACKUP P 4 Backup battery supply
SWR_FB P 10 Regulator feedback pin
VD_TCXO_OUT P 12 VDD 1.8V output for TCXO
VD12_BG P 16 VDD 1.2V for Bandgap
VD12_ADC P 19 VDD 1.2V for ADC
VD12_RX P 18 VDD 1.2V for RX
5.6. Ground Pins
Table 6.   Ground Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
GND_SPS G 8 Ground
GNS_XTAL G 14 Ground
E-pad G 33 Exposed ground
jkc
RTL8771B(W/F)
Datasheet
Single-Chip Multi-Standard GNSS Receiver 7 Track ID: JATR-8275-15   Rev. 1.1
5.7. GPIO Pins
Table 7.   GPIO Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description